

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

STUDENTS AND PARENTS FOR PRIVACY, a voluntary unincorporated association; **C.A.**, a minor, by and through her parent and guardian, **N.A.**; **A.M.**, a minor, by and through her parents and guardians, **S.M.** and **R.M.**; **N.G.**, a minor, by and through her parent and guardian, **R.G.**; **A.V.**, a minor, by and through her parents and guardians, **T.V.** and **A.T.V.**; and **B.W.**, a minor, by and through his parents and guardians, **D.W.** and **V.W.**,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; **JOHN B. KING, JR.**, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of Education; **UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**; **LORETTA E. LYNCH**, in her official capacity as United States Attorney General, and **SCHOOL DIRECTORS OF TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 211, COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-04945

The Honorable Jorge L. Alonso

Response in Opposition to Motion to Intervene as Defendants of Students A, B, and C, by and through their Parents and Legal Guardians, and of the Illinois Safe Schools Alliance

Response in Opposition to Motion to Intervene as Defendants of Students A, B, and C, by and through their Parents and Legal Guardians, and of the Illinois Safe Schools Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Movants have not satisfied their burden for intervention as of right..... 2

 A. Movants have failed to show gross negligence or bad faith by the U.S. Departments of Education and Justice, who adequately represent Movants’ interests. 3

 B. Movants do not have a unique, significant legal interest..... 8

 1. Students A, B, and C do not have a significant legal interest..... 9

 2. Illinois Safe Schools Alliance does not have a significant legal interest.. 11

II. Movants have failed to show that permissive intervention is warranted..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American National Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago v. City of Chicago,
865 F.2d 144 (7th Cir. 1989)11, 12

Buquer v. City of Indianapolis,
No. 1:11-CV-00708-SEB, 2013 WL 1332137 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013).....3, 8

Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen,
578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009)9

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service
316 F. 3d 694 7th Cir. 2003).....13

Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh of Commonwealth System of Higher Education,
97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....7

Kastl v. Maricopa County Community College District,
325 F. App’x 492 (9th Cir. 2009)7

Keith v. Daley,
764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985)9, 13

Ligas ex rel. Foster v. Maram,
478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007)2, 3, 5, 14

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Thompson,
164 F.R.D. 672 (W.D.Wis.1996).....12

One Wisconsin Institute, Inc. v. Nichol,
310 F.R.D. 394 (W.D. Wis. 2015)8, 12

Shea v. Angulo,
19 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 1994)14

Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.,
742 F.2d 1081 (1984).....10

United States v. BDO Seidman,
337 F.3d 802 (7th Cir.2003)2

United States v. South Bend Community School Corp.,
692 F.2d 623 (7th Cir. 1982)3

Wisconsin Education Ass’n Council v. Walker,
705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)8, 9

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. § 1682.....3
 42 U.S.C. § 2000c-6.....4

Rules and Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 106.33
 34 C.F.R. § 106.332, 9
 28 C.F.R. § 54.1103
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....2, 12

Other Authorities:

Statement of Interest by the United States, *G.G. v. Gloucester County School Board*, No. 4:15-cv-00054, Dkt 28 (E.D. Va. June 29, 2015).....4
 Statement of Interest of the United States, *Tooley v. Van Buren Public Schools*, No. 2:14-cv-13466, Dkt 64-1 (E.D. Mich Feb. 24, 2015).....4, 7
 United States’ Memorandum as *Amicus Curiae* in Response to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss/Motion for Summary Judgment, *Pratt v. Indian River Central School District*, No. 7:09-cv-00411, Dkt 68-2 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2010)7
 U.S. Department of Education, *Resources for Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Students*, <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/lgbt.html>.....5
 U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *About OCR*, <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/aboutocr.html>.1
 U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Letter to Superintendent Cates* (Dec. 3, 2015), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/05141055-a.pdf>.6
